Assembly manual
General designation
ELDRO® "New Generation" electro-hydraulic lifting thruster
Type designation
ED 120 to ED 3500 (three-phase current version)
Status:
03.2024
EMG Automation GmbH, Industriestr. 1, D-57482 Wenden / Germany

Current consumption at 400 V2) [A]
Switching frequency at S3-60% ED3) [c/h]
Weight [kg]
1) Brake force values apply at 1/3 of the nominal lifting path
2) Values for the pistonôs mechanical limit positions. The specified values increase during the lifting process. At a thruster
working temperature of -25 °C, the current consumption is around 1.5 that of the current consumption at +20 °C.
3) Continuous operation S1 and intermittent operation S3 are permitted up to an ambient temperature of +50 °C
3 Technical data
 3.4 Dimensions
26 / 80 1210303-EMG-MA-NeueGeneration-20231113-V1-3_EN.docx
3.4 Dimensions
3.4.1 Type ED120 / ED220
Figure 3. Type ED120 / ED220
Table 14. ED120 / ED220 dimensions
Type A B C D E1) E11) F G2) H K L M N O P R T
ED120-40-286 286 40 27 12 12 16 Ǐ 20 16 20 140 70 80 40 190 17 100 22
ED120-50-286 286 50 27 12 12 16 Ǐ 20 16 20 140 70 80 40 190 17 100 22
ED220-50-286 286 50 27 12 12 16 Ǐ 20 16 20 140 70 80 40 190 17 100 22
1) Tolerance +0.1
2) Tolerance +0.15 to +0.25
 (E can be converted to E1 by removing the clamping bush)
Technical data 3
Dimensions 3.4
1210303-EMG-MA-NeueGeneration-20231113-V1-3_EN.docx 27 / 80
3.4.2 Type ED300 / ED500
Figure 4. Type ED300 / ED500
Table 15. ED300 / ED500 dimensions
Type A B C D E1) F G2) H K L M N O P R T
ED300-50-370 370 50 34 15 16 Ǐ 25 16 20 160 80 80 40 199 15 100 35.5
ED300-60-370 370 60 34 15 16 Ǐ 25 16 20 160 80 80 40 199 15 100 35.5
ED500-50-370 370 50 34 15 16 Ǐ 25 16 20 160 80 80 40 199 15 100 35.5
ED500-60-370 370 60 34 15 16 Ǐ 25 16 20 160 80 80 40 199 15 100 35.5
ED500-50-400 400 50 53 17 12 Ø 21.5 20 31 160 80 80 40 199 20 100 46.5
1) Tolerance +0.1
2) Tolerance +0.15 to +0.25
3 Technical data
 3.4 Dimensions
28 / 80 1210303-EMG-MA-NeueGeneration-20231113-V1-3_EN.docx
3.4.3 Type ED500 / ED800 / ED1250
Dimensions ï Short lifting thrusters
Figure 5. Type ED500 / ED800 / ED1250
Table 16. Dimensions ED500 / ED800 / ED1250 - Short lifting thrusters
Type A B C D E1) F G2) H K L M N O P R T
ED500-60-435 435 60 36 18 20 Ǐ 30 20 23 195 97.5 120 60 224 22 100 61.5
ED800-60-450 450 60 51 18 20 Ǐ 30 20 23 195 97.5 120 60 224 22 100 61.5
ED1250-60-450 450 60 44 21 16 Ø 27.5 20.2 30 195 97.5 90 40 224 25 100 68.5
ED1250-70-450 450 70 51 18 20 Ǐ 30 20 23 195 97.5 120 60 224 22 100 61.5
1) Tolerance +0.1
2) Tolerance +0.15 to +0.25
Technical data 3
Dimensions 3.4
1210303-EMG-MA-NeueGeneration-20231113-V1-3_EN.docx 29 / 80
Dimensions ï Long lifting thrusters
Figure 6. Type ED500 / ED800
Table 17. Dimensions ED500 / ED800 - Long lifting thrusters
Type A B C D E1) F G2) H K L M N O P R T
ED500-120-515 515 120 56 18 20 Ǐ 30 20 23 195 97.5 120 60 224 22 100 61.5
ED800-120-530 530 120 71 18 20 Ǐ 30 20 23 195 97.5 120 60 224 22 100 61.5
1) Tolerance +0.1
2) Tolerance +0.15 to +0.25
3 Technical data
 3.4 Dimensions
30 / 80 1210303-EMG-MA-NeueGeneration-20231113-V1-3_EN.docx
3.4.4 Type ED1250 ï ED3500
Dimensions ï Short lifting thrusters
Figure 7. Type ED1250 ï ED3500
Table 18. Dimensions ED1250 ï ED3500 ï Short lifting thrusters
Type A B C D E1) F G2) H K L M N O P R T V
ED1250-60-645 645 60 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 167
ED1500-60-645 645 60 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 167
ED1850-70-600 600 70 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 122
ED2000-60-645 645 60 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 167
ED2500-60-549 549 60 47 25 20 Ø 35.5 20.2 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 71
ED2500-60-645 645 60 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 167
ED3000-60-645 645 60 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 167
ED3000-60-660 660 60 62 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 182
ED3000-80-645 645 60 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 167
ED3500-80-660 660 60 62 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 182
1) Tolerance +0.1
2) Tolerance +0.15 to +0.25
Technical data 3
Dimensions 3.4
1210303-EMG-MA-NeueGeneration-20231113-V1-3_EN.docx 31 / 80
Dimensions ï Long lifting thrusters
Figure 8. Type ED1250 ï ED3500
Table 19. Dimensions ED1250 ï ED3500 ï Long lifting thrusters
Type A B C D E1) F G2) H K L M N O P R T V
ED1250-120-705 705 120 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 147
ED1500-160-705 705 160 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 147
ED1850-160-700 700 160 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 142
ED2000-120-705 705 120 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 147
ED2500-160-660 660 160 47 25 20 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 102
ED2500-160-705 705 160 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 147
ED3000-120-705 705 120 47 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 147
ED3500-120-660 660 120 62 25 25 Ǐ 40 25 35 240 112 90 40 260 25 100 73.5 102
1) Tolerance +0.1
2) Tolerance +0.15 to +0.25
3 Technical data
 3.5 Airborne sound emissions